

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.670 OF 2024****WITH****INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2459 OF 2025****WITH****INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2317 OF 2024**

Securities And Exchange Board of India

... Appellant

**V/s.**

Shehsrao Pandharinath Sangle &amp; Anr.

... Respondents

---

Mr. Dhawal Patil a/w Mr. Yash Sutaria i/b Ms. K. Ashar & Co. for Appellant.

Smt. Prajakta P. Shinde, A.P.P. for Respondent-State.

Mr. Sanjeev Kadam, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Prashant Jadhav, Ms. Madhusmita Sahoo, Mr. Hamid Ansari &amp; Mr. Shrunkhal Pashte for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Kiran Kulkarni a/w Ms. Neha Bachim, Mr. Manish Kukreja i/b Kulkarni &amp; Associates for Respondent No.4.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.****DATE : 5<sup>th</sup> March 2026****P.C. :**

1) Leave to amend to annex all the necessary and relevant documents, which were also part of record before the trial Court, granted.

1.1) Necessary amendment be carried out within a period of one week from today in the record of Court and simultaneously in the copies served upon the learned Advocates for Respondents.

2) Stand over to 23<sup>rd</sup> March 2026.

**( KAMAL KHATA, J. )****( A.S. GADKARI, J. )**